

**CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS  
AGENDA ITEM  
DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM**

**AGENDA DATE:** August 3, 2021  
**PUBLIC HEARING DATE:** Not Applicable

**CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:**

Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director and City Engineer, (915) 212-1845  
Bruce D. Collins, Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing, (915) 212-1181

**DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:** 1 and 4

**STRATEGIC GOAL:** Strategic Goal No. 4: Enhance El Paso's Quality of Life through Recreational, Cultural and Educational Environments

**SUBGOAL:** 4.1 – Deliver bond projects impacting quality of life across the city in a timely, efficient manner

**SUBJECT:**

The award of solicitation 2021-1262 Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements to TAO INDUSTRIES INC., dba HAWK Construction for an estimated award of \$306,397.69.

**BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

The proposed project supports citizens' quality of life with amenities for outdoor recreation. The trailhead improvements at Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling trailheads will consist of additional parking spaces, picnic table, information kiosk, drinking fountain, pet waste station, bike repair station, trees and irrigation.

**SELECTION SUMMARY:**

Solicitation was advertised on May 18, 2021 and May 25, 2021. The solicitation was posted on City website on May 18, 2021. The email (Purmail) notification was sent out on May 20, 2021. There were a total of seventy five (75) viewers online; five (5) bids were received; five (5) from local suppliers.

**CONTRACT VARIANCE:**

N/A

**PROTEST**

No protest received for this requirement.

**PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:**

N/A

**AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:**

Amount: \$306,397.69

Funding Source: 2012 Quality of Life Bond

Account: 190/4800/29010/580270/PCP13PRKE02

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  YES  NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement

SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing

---

\*\*\*\*\*REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION\*\*\*\*\*

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

*Jerry DeMuro/for*

---

Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director and City Engineer

**COUNCIL PROJECT FORM  
(Low Bid)**

\*\*\*\*\***POSTING LANGUAGE BELOW**\*\*\*\*\*

Please place the following item on the **CONSENT AGENDA** for the Council Meeting of **August 3, 2021**.

**STRATEGIC GOAL 4 – Enhance El Paso's Quality of Life through Recreational, Cultural and Educational Environments**

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 4.1 - Deliver bond projects impacting quality of life across the city in a timely, efficient manner

**Award Summary:**

The award of solicitation 2021-1262 Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements to TAO INDUSTRIES INC., dba HAWK Construction for an estimated award of \$306,397.69. The proposed project supports citizens' quality of life with amenities for outdoor recreation. The trailhead improvements at Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling trailheads will consist of additional parking spaces, picnic table, information kiosk, drinking fountain, pet waste station, bike repair station, trees and irrigation.

Department:	Capital Improvement
Award to:	TAO INDUSTRIES INC., dba HAWK Construction El Paso, TX
Item(s):	Base Bid I, Base Bid II and Additive Alternate I
Initial Term:	135 Consecutive Calendar Days
Base Bid I:	\$131,137.05
Base Bid II:	\$153,732.59
Additive Alternate I:	\$ 21,528.05
Total Estimated Award:	\$306,397.69
Funding Source:	2012 Quality of Life Bond
Account:	190/4800/29010/580270/ PCP13PRKE02
District(s):	1 and 4

This is a Low Bid procurement, unit price contract.

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as indicated to TAO INDUSTRIES INC., dba HAWK Construction the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, invoiced, and paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than the total estimated value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term.

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget.

## Bid Tab Summary

### 2021-1262 Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements

	Contractor	Base Bid I	Base Bid II	Additive Alternate I	Total Amount
1	TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction	\$131,137.05	\$153,732.59	\$21,528.05	\$306,397.69
2	Pride General Contractors, LLC	\$142,909.99	\$170,069.29	\$18,995.78	\$331,975.06
3	Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC	\$211,903.40	\$162,320.72	\$22,833.50	\$397,057.62
4	Horizone Construction I, Ltd	\$193,000.00	\$166,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$394,000.00
5	Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.	\$189,502.30	\$214,331.20	\$21,803.69	\$425,637.19



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.		Horizone Construction I, Ltd		Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC		Pride General Contractors, LLC		
				El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 5		El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 5		El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 5		El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 5		
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Brief Description of Item	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	
<b>Base Bid I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>												
1.			Left Blank Internationally									
2.	1	LS	Demolition	\$6,325.00	\$6,325.00	\$5,282.30	\$5,282.30	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00	\$6,150.00	\$6,150.00	
3.	2	CY	Earthwork (Cut)	\$115.00	\$230.00	\$198.00	\$396.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$156.21	\$312.42	
4.	950	SF	Stabilized Screenings (Pedestrian)	\$2.30	\$2,185.00	\$2.45	\$2,327.50	\$42.00	\$39,900.00	\$3.69	\$3,505.50	
5.	1	EA	Concrete Ada Ramp	\$977.50	\$977.50	\$1,316.00	\$1,316.00	\$1,020.00	\$1,020.00	\$1,845.00	\$1,845.00	
6.	1	EA	Trash Receptacle (Contractor Furnished)	\$8,050.00	\$8,050.00	\$4,486.00	\$4,486.00	\$3,360.00	\$3,360.00	\$4,305.00	\$4,305.00	
7.	60	DAY	Traffic Control	\$126.50	\$7,590.00	\$152.00	\$9,120.00	\$270.00	\$16,200.00	\$92.25	\$5,535.00	
8.	60	DAY	SWPPP	\$149.50	\$8,970.00	\$93.70	\$5,622.00	\$192.00	\$11,520.00	\$30.75	\$1,845.00	
9.	579	SF	Sidewalk	\$5.75	\$3,329.25	\$9.00	\$5,211.00	\$6.00	\$3,474.00	\$6.46	\$3,740.34	
10.	48	LF	Standard Curb	\$13.80	\$662.40	\$30.80	\$1,478.40	\$12.00	\$576.00	\$21.53	\$1,033.44	

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_6/25/2021\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.  El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 5			Horizone Construction I, Ltd  El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 5			Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC  El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 5			Pride General Contractors, LLC  El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 5	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	
<b>Base Bid I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>														
11.	108	LF	Fence (STEEL CABLE)	\$140.30	\$15,152.40	\$185.45	\$20,028.60	\$146.40	\$15,811.20	\$79.95	\$8,634.60			
12.	1	EA	New Water Fountain, Water Service Line and Connection	\$40,250.00	\$40,250.00	\$9,120.00	\$9,120.00	\$9,840.00	\$9,840.00	\$11,070.00	\$11,070.00			
13.	1	EA	Park Plaque (Owner Furnished)	\$3,450.00	\$3,450.00	\$2,280.00	\$2,280.00	\$672.00	\$672.00	\$123.00	\$123.00			
14.	1	EA	Bicycle Repair Station	\$3,795.00	\$3,795.00	\$3,040.00	\$3,040.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,075.00	\$3,075.00			
15.	1	EA	Mitt Mutt Station	\$1,035.00	\$1,035.00	\$608.00	\$608.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$984.00	\$984.00			
16.	1	EA	Table With Canopy	\$5,175.00	\$5,175.00	\$8,350.00	\$8,350.00	\$16,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$17,220.00	\$17,220.00			
17.	1	EA	Information Kiosk	\$17,250.00	\$17,250.00	\$34,820.00	\$34,820.00	\$16,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$17,958.00	\$17,958.00			
18.	10	EA	Wheel Stop	\$189.75	\$1,897.50	\$382.90	\$3,829.00	\$192.00	\$1,920.00	\$148.83	\$1,488.30			
19.	47	LF	Metal Edging	\$3.45	\$162.15	\$22.80	\$1,071.60	\$19.20	\$902.40	\$7.38	\$346.86			

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_\_6/25/2021\_\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
 BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE:** Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements **BID NO:** 2021-1262  
**BID DATE:** June 16, 2021 **DEPARTMENT:** Capital Improvement

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.		Horizone Construction I, Ltd		Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC		Pride General Contractors, LLC	
				El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 5		El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 5		El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 5		El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 5	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals
<b>Base Bid I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>											
20.	155	LF	Curb & Gutter	\$23.00	\$3,565.00	\$28.15	\$4,363.25	\$12.00	\$1,860.00	\$28.91	\$4,481.05
21.	154	SY	HMAC	\$51.75	\$7,969.50	\$68.80	\$10,595.20	\$75.00	\$11,550.00	\$36.90	\$5,682.60
22.	50	SY	Remove & Replace HMAC	\$69.00	\$3,450.00	\$52.40	\$2,620.00	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$49.20	\$2,460.00
23.	1	EA	Handicap Sign	\$1,035.00	\$1,035.00	\$455.90	\$455.90	\$732.00	\$732.00	\$369.00	\$369.00
24.	302	SF	Reinforced Concrete Ada Accessible Parking	\$9.78	\$2,953.56	\$12.70	\$3,835.40	\$7.80	\$2,355.60	\$11.07	\$3,343.14
25.	5,615	SF	Rock Mulch, 3-Inch, W/ Weed Fabric	\$2.19	\$12,296.85	\$2.85	\$16,002.75	\$1.08	\$6,064.20	\$2.46	\$13,812.90
26.	9	EA	2-Inch Caliper Tree	\$862.50	\$7,762.50	\$1,140.00	\$10,260.00	\$444.00	\$3,996.00	\$430.50	\$3,874.50
27.	9	EA	Boulder	\$370.30	\$3,332.70	\$488.90	\$4,400.10	\$330.00	\$2,970.00	\$270.60	\$2,435.40
28.	1	LS	Automatic Irrigation System	\$2,875.00	\$2,875.00	\$3,740.00	\$3,740.00	\$14,400.00	\$14,400.00	\$7,380.00	\$7,380.00
29.	1	LS	Minor Grading	\$4,025.00	\$4,025.00	\$4,635.00	\$4,635.00	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$2,337.00	\$2,337.00

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
 Date: \_\_6/25/2021\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE:** Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements **BID NO:** 2021-1262  
**BID DATE:** June 16, 2021 **DEPARTMENT:** Capital Improvement

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 5			Horizone Construction I, Ltd El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 5			Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 5			Pride General Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 5	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	
<b>Base Bid I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>														
30.	14	EA	Boulders Relocation	\$362.25	\$5,071.50	\$479.00	\$6,706.00	\$120.00	\$1,680.00	\$147.60	\$2,066.40			
<b>Sum Total – Base Bid I (Items 2-30)</b>				\$180,822.81		\$186,000.00		\$203,903.40		\$137,413.45				
<b>Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Base Bid)</b>				\$8,679.49		\$7,000.00		\$8,000.00		\$5,496.54				
<b>Sum Total (Base Bid I and Mobilization)</b>				\$189,502.30		\$193,000.00		\$211,903.40		\$142,909.99				

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_6/25/2021\_\_





**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE:** Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements **BID NO:** 2021-1262  
**BID DATE:** June 16, 2021 **DEPARTMENT:** Capital Improvement

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 5			Horizone Construction I, Ltd El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 5			Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 5			Pride General Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 5
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals
<b>Additive Alternate I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>													
1.	Left Blank Internationally												
2.	1	LS	Demolition	\$2,530.00	\$2,530.00	\$4,122.00	\$4,122.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,075.00	\$3,075.00		
3.	7	CY	Import Fill	\$80.50	\$563.50	\$207.80	\$1,454.60	\$78.00	\$546.00	\$156.21	\$1,093.47		
4.	270	SF	Sidewalk	\$5.75	\$1,552.50	\$16.20	\$4,374.00	\$7.20	\$1,944.00	\$6.46	\$1,744.20		
5.	45	LF	Fence (STEEL CABLE)	\$140.30	\$6,313.50	\$193.80	\$8,721.00	\$146.40	\$6,588.00	\$73.80	\$3,321.00		
6.	5	EA	Wheel Stop	\$189.75	\$948.75	\$320.60	\$1,603.00	\$192.00	\$960.00	\$148.83	\$744.15		
7.	45	LF	Curb & Gutter	\$23.00	\$1,035.00	\$32.70	\$1,471.50	\$12.00	\$540.00	\$28.91	\$1,300.95		
8.	86	SY	HMAC	\$51.75	\$4,450.50	\$88.40	\$7,602.40	\$87.00	\$7,482.00	\$49.20	\$4,231.20		
9.	770	SF	Rock Mulch, 3-Inch, W/ Weed Fabric	\$2.19	\$1,686.30	\$2.95	\$2,271.50	\$1.15	\$885.50	\$2.46	\$1,894.20		

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_6/25/2021\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE:** Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements **BID NO:** 2021-1262  
**BID DATE:** June 16, 2021 **DEPARTMENT:** Capital Improvement

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.  El Paso, TX  Bidder 1 of 5			Horizone Construction I, Ltd  El Paso, TX  Bidder 2 of 5			Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC  El Paso, TX  Bidder 3 of 5			Pride General Contractors, LLC  El Paso, TX  Bidder 4 of 5
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals
<b>Additive Alternate I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>													
10.	2	EA	2-Inch Caliper Tree	\$862.50	\$1,725.00	\$1,190.00	\$2,380.00	\$444.00	\$888.00	\$430.50	\$861.00		
<b>Sum Total – Alternative I (Items 2-10)</b>				\$20,805.05		\$34,000.00		\$22,333.50		\$18,265.17			
<b>Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Alternative I)</b>				\$998.64		\$1,000.00		\$500.00		\$730.61			
<b>Sum Total (Alternative I and Mobilization)</b>				\$21,803.69		\$35,000.00		\$22,833.50		\$18,995.78			

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_\_6/25/2021\_\_



## CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



**BID TITLE:** Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements **BID NO:** 2021-1262  
**BID DATE:** June 16, 2021 **DEPARTMENT:** Capital Improvement

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 4		Horizone Construction I, Ltd El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 4		Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 4		Pride General Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 4	
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Brief Description of Item	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals
<b>Base Bid II: Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead</b>											
1.	Left Blank Internationally										
2.	1	LS	Demolition	\$5,175.00	\$5,175.00	\$683.75	\$683.75	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$8,610.00	\$8,610.00
3.	5,400	SF	Clearing & Grubbing	\$0.58	\$3,132.00	\$0.60	\$3,240.00	\$2.40	\$12,960.00	\$2.21	\$11,934.00
4.	30	CY	Import Fill	\$63.25	\$1,897.50	\$59.85	\$1,795.50	\$57.60	\$1,728.00	\$161.13	\$4,833.90
5.	660	SF	Stabilized Screenings (Pedestrian)	\$1.90	\$1,254.00	\$2.15	\$1,419.00	\$1.40	\$924.00	\$3.69	\$2,435.40
6.	1	EA	Trash Receptacle (Contractor Furnished)	\$8,050.00	\$8,050.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,920.00	\$1,920.00	\$4,305.00	\$4,305.00
7.	60	DAY	Traffic Control	\$51.75	\$3,105.00	\$133.35	\$8,001.00	\$120.00	\$7,200.00	\$73.80	\$4,428.00
8.	60	DAY	SWPPP	\$155.25	\$9,315.00	\$50.65	\$3,039.00	\$102.00	\$6,120.00	\$30.75	\$1,845.00
9.	1,402	SF	Sidewalk	\$5.75	\$8,061.50	\$6.15	\$8,622.30	\$7.20	\$10,094.40	\$6.77	\$9,491.54
10.	90	LF	Fence (STEEL CABLE)	\$140.30	\$12,627.00	\$162.70	\$14,643.00	\$146.40	\$13,176.00	\$79.95	\$7,195.50

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_\_6/25/2021\_\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.		Horizone Construction I, Ltd		Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC		Pride General Contractors, LLC	
				El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 4		El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 4		El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 4		El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 4	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals
<b>Base Bid II: Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead</b>											
11.	1	EA	New Water Fountain, Water Service Line and Connection	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,840.00	\$9,840.00	\$11,070.00	\$11,070.00
12.	1	EA	Park Plaque (Owner Furnished)	\$3,450.00	\$3,450.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$123.00	\$123.00
13.	1	EA	Bicycle Repair Station	\$3,795.00	\$3,795.00	\$2,670.00	\$2,670.00	\$2,640.00	\$2,640.00	\$3,075.00	\$3,075.00
14.	1	EA	Mitt Mutt Station	\$1,035.00	\$1,035.00	\$533.45	\$533.45	\$2,160.00	\$2,160.00	\$984.00	\$984.00
15.	1	EA	Table with Canopy	\$5,175.00	\$5,175.00	\$7,335.00	\$7,335.00	\$16,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$17,220.00	\$17,220.00
16.	1	EA	Information Kiosk	\$17,250.00	\$17,250.00	\$30,550.00	\$30,550.00	\$16,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$17,958.00	\$17,958.00
17.	10	EA	Wheel Stop	\$189.75	\$1,897.50	\$337.50	\$3,375.00	\$192.00	\$1,920.00	\$148.83	\$1,488.30
18.	82	LF	Metal Edging	\$3.45	\$282.90	\$20.00	\$1,640.00	\$5.76	\$472.32	\$7.38	\$605.16
19.	21	LF	Header Curb	\$13.80	\$289.80	\$29.10	\$611.10	\$16.80	\$352.80	\$16.61	\$348.81

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_6/25/2021\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE:** Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements **BID NO:** 2021-1262  
**BID DATE:** June 16, 2021 **DEPARTMENT:** Capital Improvement

				Black Stallion Contractors, Inc. El Paso, TX Bidder 1 of 4			Horizone Construction I, Ltd El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 4			Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 4			Pride General Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 4	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	
<b>Base Bid II: Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead</b>														
20.	182	SY	HMAC	\$51.75	\$9,418.50	\$46.50	\$8,463.00	\$66.60	\$12,121.20	\$49.20	\$8,954.40			
21.	10	SY	Remove & Replace HMAC	\$74.75	\$747.50	\$84.40	\$844.00	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$56.58	\$565.80			
22.	225	CY	Over-Excavate 24-Inch Select Fill	\$103.50	\$23,287.50	\$11.50	\$2,587.50	\$30.00	\$6,750.00	\$23.37	\$5,258.25			
23.	8,000	SF	Rock Mulch, 3-Inch, W/ Weed Fabric	\$2.19	\$17,520.00	\$2.50	\$20,000.00	\$1.08	\$8,640.00	\$2.46	\$19,680.00			
24.	13	EA	2-Inch Caliper Tree	\$862.50	\$11,212.50	\$1,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$474.00	\$6,162.00	\$430.50	\$5,596.50			
25.	21	EA	Boulder	\$370.30	\$7,776.30	\$429.40	\$9,017.40	\$300.00	\$6,300.00	\$270.60	\$5,682.60			
26.	1	LS	Automatic Irrigation System	\$2,760.00	\$2,760.00	\$3,080.00	\$3,080.00	\$4,440.00	\$4,440.00	\$9,840.00	\$9,840.00			
<b>Sum Total – Base Bid II (Items 2-26)</b>				\$204,514.50		\$159,650.00		\$156,120.72		\$163,528.16				
<b>Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Base Bid)</b>				\$9,816.70		\$6,350.00		\$6,200.00		\$6,541.13				
<b>Sum Total (Base Bid II and Mobilization)</b>				\$214,331.20		\$166,000.00		\$162,320.72		\$170,069.29				
<b>Sum Total – Base Bid I and Base Bid II</b>				\$403,833.50		\$359,000.00		\$374,224.12		\$312,979.28				
<b>Amendment(s) Acknowledged</b>				N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A				
<b>Bid Bond</b>				Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes				

Approved: \_\_\_/s/\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_\_6/25/2021\_\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
 BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction							
				El Paso, TX Bidder 5 of 5							
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Brief Description of Item	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals						
<b>Base Bid I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>											
1.	Left Blank Internationally										
2.	1	LS	Demolition	\$3,920.07	\$3,920.07						
3.	2	CY	Earthwork (Cut)	\$2,282.83	\$4,565.66						
4.	950	SF	Stabilized Screenings (Pedestrian)	\$1.84	\$1,748.00						
5.	1	EA	Concrete Ada Ramp	\$1,567.67	\$1,567.67						
6.	1	EA	Trash Receptacle (Contractor Furnished)	\$6,018.97	\$6,018.97						
7.	60	DAY	Traffic Control	\$34.24	\$2,054.40						
8.	60	DAY	SWPPP	\$105.30	\$6,318.00						
9.	579	SF	Sidewalk	\$6.34	\$3,670.86						
10.	48	LF	Standard Curb	\$30.35	\$1,456.80						

Approved: \_\_/S/\_\_\_\_  
 Date: 6/25/2021\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 5 of 5							
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals						
<b>Base Bid I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>											
11.	108	LF	Fence (STEEL CABLE)	\$87.34	\$9,432.72						
12.	1	EA	New Water Fountain, Water Service Line and Connection	\$8,401.87	\$8,401.87						
13.	1	EA	Park Plaque (Owner Furnished)	\$83.62	\$83.62						
14.	1	EA	Bicycle Repair Station	\$1,920.37	\$1,920.37						
15.	1	EA	Mitt Mutt Station	\$540.18	\$540.18						
16.	1	EA	Table With Canopy	\$9,252.57	\$9,252.57						
17.	1	EA	Information Kiosk	\$14,470.79	\$14,470.79 Contractor's Price: \$4,470.79						
18.	10	EA	Wheel Stop	\$87.75	\$877.50						
19.	47	LF	Metal Edging	\$6.85	\$321.95						

Approved: \_\_/S/\_\_\_\_  
Date: 6/25/2021\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021**

**BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction							
				El Paso, TX							
				Bidder 5 of 5							
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals
<b>Base Bid I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>											
20.	155	LF	Curb & Gutter	\$26.57	\$4,118.35						
21.	154	SY	HMAC	\$55.99	\$8,622.46						
22.	50	SY	Remove & Replace HMAC	\$85.07	\$4,253.50						
23.	1	EA	Handicap Sign	\$738.38	\$738.38						
24.	302	SF	Reinforced Concrete Ada Accessible Parking	\$9.74	\$2,941.48						
25.	5,615	SF	Rock Mulch, 3-Inch, W/ Weed Fabric	\$2.13	\$11,959.95						
26.	9	EA	2-Inch Caliper Tree	\$855.55	\$7,699.95						
27.	9	EA	Boulder	\$367.54	\$3,307.86						
28.	1	LS	Automatic Irrigation System	\$2,804.45	\$2,804.45						
29.	1	LS	Minor Grading	\$570.71	\$570.71						

Approved: \_\_\_/S/\_\_\_  
Date: 6/25/2021\_\_\_





**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 5 of 5						
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals					
<b>Base Bid I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>										
30.	14	EA	Boulders Relocation	\$114.14	\$1,597.96					
<b>Sum Total – Base Bid I (Items 2-30)</b>				\$125,237.05						
<b>Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Base Bid)</b>				\$5,900.00						
<b>Sum Total (Base Bid I and Mobilization)</b>				\$131,137.05						

Approved: \_\_\_/S/\_\_\_  
Date: 6/25/2021\_\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				<b>TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction El Paso, TX</b>  Bidder 5 of 5						
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals					
<b>Additive Alternate I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>										
1.	Left Blank Internationally									
2.	1	LS	Demolition	\$2,646.26	\$2,646.26					
3.	7	CY	Import Fill	\$228.28	\$1,597.96					
4.	270	SF	Sidewalk	\$8.39	\$2,265.30					
5.	45	LF	Fence (STEEL CABLE)	\$87.51	\$3,937.95					
6.	5	EA	Wheel Stop	\$87.75	\$438.75					
7.	45	LF	Curb & Gutter	\$34.95	\$1,572.75					
8.	86	SY	HMAC	\$56.01	\$4,816.86					
9.	770	SF	Rock Mulch, 3-Inch, W/ Weed Fabric	\$2.13	\$1,640.10					

Approved: \_\_/S/\_\_\_\_  
 Date: 6/25/2021\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction  El Paso, TX  Bidder 5 of 5					
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals				
<b>Additive Alternate I: Chuck Heinrich Trailhead</b>									
10.	2	EA	2-Inch Caliper Tree	\$856.06	\$1,712.12				
<b>Sum Total – Alternative I (Items 2-10)</b>				\$20,628.05					
<b>Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Alternative I)</b>				\$900.00					
<b>Sum Total (Alternative I and Mobilization)</b>				\$21,528.05					

Approved: \_\_\_/S/\_\_\_  
 Date: 6/25/2021\_\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction							
				El Paso, TX Bidder 5 of 5							
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Brief Description of Item	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals						
<b>Base Bid II: Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead</b>											
1.	Left Blank Internationally										
2.	1	LS	Demolition	\$3,233.85	\$3,233.85						
3.	5,400	SF	Clearing & Grubbing	\$0.38	\$2,052.00						
4.	30	CY	Import Fill	\$57.07	\$1,712.10						
5.	660	SF	Stabilized Screenings (Pedestrian)	\$1.84	\$1,214.40						
6.	1	EA	Trash Receptacle (Contractor Furnished)	\$6,018.97	\$6,018.97						
7.	60	DAY	Traffic Control	\$45.66	\$2,739.60						
8.	60	DAY	SWPPP	\$143.15	\$8,589.00						
9.	1,402	SF	Sidewalk	\$8.40	\$11,776.80						
10.	90	LF	Fence (STEEL CABLE)	\$87.27	\$7,854.30						

Approved: \_\_/S/\_\_\_\_  
Date: 6/25/2021\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE: Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements** **BID NO: 2021-1262**  
**BID DATE: June 16, 2021** **DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement**

				TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 5 of 5							
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals						
<b>Base Bid II: Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead</b>											
11.	1	EA	New Water Fountain, Water Service Line and Connection	\$12,749.03	\$12,749.03						
12.	1	EA	Park Plaque (Owner Furnished)	\$83.62	\$83.62						
13.	1	EA	Bicycle Repair Station	\$1,920.37	\$1,920.37						
14.	1	EA	Mitt Mutt Station	\$540.18	\$540.18						
15.	1	EA	Table with Canopy	\$9,252.57	\$9,252.57						
16.	1	EA	Information Kiosk	\$14,470.79	\$14,470.79						
17.	10	EA	Wheel Stop	\$87.75	\$877.50						
18.	82	LF	Metal Edging	\$6.85	\$561.70						
19.	21	LF	Header Curb	\$34.93	\$733.53						

Approved: \_\_\_/S/\_\_\_  
Date: 6/25/2021\_\_\_



**CITY OF EL PASO  
BID TABULATION FORM**



**BID TITLE:** Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements **BID NO:** 2021-1262  
**BID DATE:** June 16, 2021 **DEPARTMENT:** Capital Improvement

				TAO Industries Inc., dba HAWK Construction El Paso, TX Bidder 5 of 5							
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Price (In Figures)	Total Amount (Quantity X Unit Price) Do Not Round Only Two Decimals						
<b>Base Bid II: Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead</b>											
20.	182	SY	HMAC	\$40.04	\$7,287.28						
21.	10	SY	Remove & Replace HMAC	\$85.10	\$851.00						
22.	225	CY	Over-Excavate 24-Inch Select Fill	\$61.30	\$13,792.50						
23.	8,000	SF	Rock Mulch, 3-Inch, W/ Weed Fabric	\$2.13	\$17,040.00						
24.	13	EA	2-Inch Caliper Tree	\$856.06	\$11,128.78						
25.	21	EA	Boulder	\$367.54	\$7,718.34						
26.	1	LS	Automatic Irrigation System	\$2,634.38	\$2,634.38						
<b>Sum Total – Base Bid II (Items 2-26)</b>				\$146,832.59							
<b>Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Base Bid)</b>				\$6,900.00							
<b>Sum Total (Base Bid II and Mobilization)</b>				\$153,732.59							
<b>Sum Total – Base Bid I and Base Bid II</b>				\$284,869.64							
<b>Amendment(s) Acknowledged</b>				N/A							
<b>Bid Bond</b>				Yes							

Approved: \_\_\_/S/\_\_\_  
Date: 6/25/2021\_\_\_

2021-1202 Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements  
Views List

1	Skertchly, Edgar	AAA General Contrato
2	Surtees, Samuel	Abacus Project Manag
3	Gallegos, Mari	Abescape
4	Chacon, Ben	AC Electrical Contra
5	Gomez, Priscilla	American Pavement Pr
6	Rugh, John	AMTEK
7	David, McGlohon	Arrow Building Corp.
8	Williams, Mark	Barrier Fence LLC
9	Guardado, Carlos	Best Ironworks
10	Luna, Hector	Black Stallion Contr
11	Caballero, Luis	Caballero Electric C
12	Concha, David	CEA Group
13	Brayan, Chavarria	CMD Endeavors
14	comaduran, richard	comaduran constructi
15	Kyle, Bellomy	ConstructConnect
16	Gibson, Patty	construction Bid Sou
17	Exton, Pamela	Construction Journal
18	Wood, Jane	Construction Reporte
19	Deg, Maria	Contractors Register
20	Oney, Hilary	CSA Constructors
21	Steve, Teran	DAndH United
22	Research, Manager	DeAngelo Brothers LL
23	HARRISON, MIKE	DEL MAR CONTRACTING,
24	Management, Source	Deltek
25	Hudson, Brad	Direx Construction,
26	Peggy, Koehn	Dodge Data
27	Loganathan, Jayalakshmi	Dodge Data And Analy
28	Soto, Daniel	DRS Rock Materials,
29	Escobedo, Mario	EGL Construction Inc
30	Soto, Lorena	El Paso Sanitation S
31	Dominguez, Luis	Enotsyek
32	Jaramillo, Jorge	Fulcrum Contracting
33	Urteaga, Jesse	GLOBAL DOORS LLC
34	Banks, Archie	Globe Builders, LLC
35	Sambrano, Michael	Gracen Eng. And Cons
36	Vasquez, Frank	Greenfields Outdoor
37	Jorge, Ojeda	HAWK
38	Maldonado, Mariana	Horizone Constructio
39	Balai, Rakesh	i- Sourcing Technolo
40	Gaynor, Shabron	IMS
41	Peterson, Allen	INDOFF INC.
42	Cody, Brannon	Integrated Marketing
43	Concha, Joe	Iron Horse Electrica
44	avila, mike	J. Carrizal General
45	Guillermo, Ovies	J.A.R

2021-1202 Chuck Heinrich & Mary Frances Keisling Trailhead Improvements  
Views List

46	Lowrance, Gloria	Jobe Materials, L.P.
47	Figueroa, Joseph	Jordan Foster Constr
48	taylor, dallas	Kenkae industries
49	Michael, Guillen	Keystone
50	Naranjo, Lizandro	Lizandro Naranjo
51	mota, pablo	Martinez Brothers Co
52	Mercer, Garrett	MERCER TECHNOLOGIES
53	Medina, Mercedes	MIRADOR Enterprises,
54	Briseno, Fernando	Mission Trail Constr
55	Drapes, Michael	MTI Ready Mix
56	Rey, Nohemi	Noble General Contra
57	Silva, Luis	Perikin Enterprises
58	Salgado, Ramon	Pride General Contra
59	Ortiz, Lupe	Prime Irrigation And
60	Jones, Kim	Prime Vendor Inc.
61	Miller, Mary	PWXPress
62	Morris, Bryan	RBM Engineering, In
63	Valdespino, Carlos	Roman Construction
64	Torres, Elizabeth	SigmCon
65	Bjornsson, Ron	Smartprocure
66	Soto, Patricia	SOTO WAndF LLC
67	ALLEN, STEVE	SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION
68	Yahve, Gallegos	Star Pavers Construc
69	Hernandez, Cecilia	The PlanIt Room
70	Hoskins, Greg	UBC Precast
71	Perez Campos, Martin	Veliz Construction
72	Ruiz, Erika	Vertex Contractors,
73	Olguin, Jeannette	Vitual Builders Exch
74	Austin, Fork	Wayne Enterprises
75	Construction, Ztex	Ztex Construction